
AGENDA

CABINET MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 11 July 2018
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Sarah Aldridge, Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, 
Alan Horton, Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman) and David Simmons.

Quorum = 3 

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

Public Document Pack



The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until 
[...]
ay have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=1991&Ver=4


Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet

5. Swale Borough Council Strategic Air Quality Action Plan 1 - 24

6. Cabinet's response to recommendations of Scrutiny Committee's review 
of Development Management

25 - 26

7. Use of Affordable Housing Commuted Sum 27 - 30

8. Reactive and Planned Term Maintenance Contract - Award of Contract 31 - 34

9. Swale Economic Regeneration Framework 35 - 56

10. Financial Management Report - Outturn 2017/18 57 - 102

11. 17/17A Station Street, Sittingbourne - Options for Future Use 103 - 
106

12. Staying Put Contractor Framework Agreement 107 - 
110

13. Minutes of the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting held on 25 June 
2018 (to follow)

14. Landholdings Review - Sale of Land at Oak Road, Murston 111 - 
116

15. Exclusion of the Press and Public

To decide whether to pass the resolution set out below in respect of the 
following item:
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act:
 
3.  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that  information).

16. Exempt Appendix - Landholdings Review - Sale of Land at Oak Road, 
Murston

117 - 
118

Issued on Monday, 2 July 2018

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330.
[...]
gins

Head of Service Amber Christou

Lead Officer Rebecca Walker, Strategic Housing & Health Manager

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. To approve the allocation of £180,000 commuted sum to 
Optivo Housing Association towards the costs of 
delivering affordable housing on two Council owned sites 
at Evergreen Close, Iwade and Colegates Close, Oare.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 Resident Services has a total of £180,000 commuted sum that was received in 
lieu of affordable housing delivery at ‘The Meads’ Development. The S106 
variation for this site stipulates that this money can only be used for the delivery 
of affordable housing. There is no spend-by date, or location specifications for 
where this money can be used, other than it must provide affordable homes in the 
Swale area.

1.2 One of the Council’s current objectives is to consider how to support the increase 
of affordable housing in the borough, and therefore it is proposed that the 
available commuted sum of £180,000 be used to enable affordable housing 
delivery on two Council owned sites at Evergreen Close and Colegates Close.

1.3 A report was presented to Cabinet by Property Services on the 4 October 2017, 
and it was agreed that the freehold of both sites could be transferred to Optivo 
Housing Association for an agreed sum to enable the delivery of new affordable 
housing provision in the Borough.

2 Background

2.1 Commuted sum payments are paid to the Council by a developer in lieu of 
affordable housing delivery on sites where it has been agreed that on-site 
provision is not achievable. These sums are expected to be used on alternative 
sites solely to enable new-build provision of this tenure type. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



2.2 As a non-stock holding authority, affordable housing in Swale is provided by 
Housing Associations who rely on public subsidy towards the capital costs of 
development. However, it is becoming increasingly difficult to meet 
[...]
t Member for Finance 
and Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Anne Adams, Head of Property Services

Lead Officer Debbie Hardy, Buildings Manager

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Recommendation To delegate the decision to award the contract for 
Planned and Reactive Term Maintenance from 1 October 
2018 for an initial period of three years to the Head of 
Property Services in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Performance and the Chief 
Financial Officer.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report seeks Cabinet’s approval to delegate the decision to award the contract for 
Planned and Reactive Term Maintenance to the Head of Property Services in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance and the Chief 
Financial Officer.  This will allow the new contract to commence immediately upon 
expiry of the current contract on 1 October 2018.

2 Background

2.1 The current contract for Planned and Reactive Term Maintenance commenced on 1 
October 2015.  It had an initial period of three years with an option to extend for a 
further two years.

2.2 Following protracted discussions with the incumbent contractor regarding terms for the 
extended two year period, it has been concluded that it will not be possible to agree 
terms that are acceptable to both the contractor and the Council.

2.3 Due to the time taken in negotiations, the procurement process was not started soon 
enough to bring the tender results to this meeting and allow members to take the 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



decision to award the contract.  In order to avoid a break in the contract, it is therefore 
being requested that that decision be delegated.

3 Proposals

3.1 The termination of the current contract after three years has provided an opportunity to 
make some changes to the specification of the new contract.  It is anticipated that the 
changes will improve the ability to manage and monitor performance and value for 
money.

3.2 The programme for the procurement process is as follows:

Tender opportunity advertised on Portal – 25 May 2018
Return date for Invitations to Tender – 25 June 2018
Tender evaluation and contractor interviews – 9 July 2018 and 18 July 2018
Award of contract – 1 August 2018
Commencement of contract – 1 October 2018

3.3 As with previous similar contracts, the tenders will be evaluated on the basis of 60% 
price, 40% quality.  The three highest scoring tenderers will be invited to attend an 
interview to clarify their submission and answer questions.  Following the interviews, 
the scores will be reviewed and the tenderer with the highest score will be selected.

3.4 Due to the anticipated contract value exceeding the £100,000 threshold for officer 
decisions, over its potential five year life, it would normally be necessary for Cabinet to 
take the decision to award the contract.  However, for the reasons set out above, it is 
recommended that this decision is delegated to the Head of Property Services, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance and the Chief 
Financial Officer.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 The alternative option would be to delay the award of the contract until the next 
Cabinet meeting on 26 September 2018.  This is not recommended as it would not 
allow the new contract to commence on 1 October 2018.  There would be break in the 
maintenance service which could have significant implications for a number of Council 
owned buildings.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 The Chief Financial Officer, the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance, 
the Contracts and Procurement team and the Legal Department all support the 
recommendations.

5.2 This has been discussed and agreed by the Procurement Board.

Page 32



6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan Appointing a contractor that meets a good quality standard and 

provides good value for money contributes towards all the
[...]
d to benchmark economic 

performance against Kent and the country 

as whole, where possible. We will also stay 

in touch with and be responsive to changing 

local business needs, through dialogue and 

gathering our own information on business 

concerns and issues. 

Whilst not an exhaustive list, some of the barometer indicators will include:

Indicator Swale
Kent & 

Medway
National

Target 

direction

Total number of businesses 2016 4610 
No of Employee Jobs 2016 49,500 
Business formation p.a. 2016 695 p.a. 
Business survival rates 2016      3 year 

                                                  5 year 

67.0%

45.3%

62.4%

43.9%

60.9%

44.1% 
Unemployment 2017 2.3% 1.7% 1.9% 
Average wage by workplace 2017 £491 pw £522 pw £552 pw 
Average wage by residence 2017 £566 pw £574 pw £552 pw 
Qualifi cations levels16-64 2016

                         

                         

                            

Level 1

Level 2

Level 3

Level 4/5

80.7%

68.7%

44.5%

22.6%

87.3%

72.8%

53.8%

33.6%

85.4%

74.7%

57.2%

38.6%



P
age 52



SWALE – draft economic regeneration framework

13

Contact Us
e:  edu@swale.gov.uk

t:  01795 417398

w:  swalemeansbusiness.co.uk

If you would like alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 

language) we will do our best to accommodate your request.

Please contact the council at:

Customer Service Centre

Swale Borough Council

Swale House, East Street

Sittingbourne

Kent, ME10 3HT

Customer Service Centre 01795 417850

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2:  Summary of Consultation Responses for the Draft Economic 
Regeneration Framework

Comment Response
Welcome the Framework and good to see new 
development coming forward. There is a need to 
address social infrastructure , in particular schools 
and health

Amend document to reflect 
social infrastructure needs, 
alongside transport at page 8 
(Secure Investment)

Work on the A249 and the lower Thames Crossing 
needed 
[...]
f infrastructure 
investment 

Noted.  Some additional 
consideration of the indicators 
to be used will be needed

Infrastructure improvements should be used overtly 
to promote Swale

Noted.  This will form an 
important part of the positive 
messaging about the Borough

Page 56



Cabinet
Meeting Date 11 July 2018

Report Title Financial Management Report – Outturn 2017/18

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:  

Recommendations 1. To note the gross revenue underspend on services of    
£829,000. 

2. To consider the revenue service rollovers of £571,660 
and the setting up of new reserves as set out in Table 3 
in Appendix I for approval.

3. To consider the revenue service bids of £288,060, as set 
out in Table 4 in Appendix I for approval.

4. To consider topping up the Performance Fund and the 
Regeneration Fund by £300,000 each and the 
Communities Fund by £75,000 from the General Fund 
and the Business Rates Volatility Reserve (for 
Regeneration Fund and Communities Fund).

5. To delegate to the Chief Financial Officer the allocation 
of uncommitted underspends to reserve funds.

6. To note the capital expenditure of £11,491,000, as 
detailed in paragraph 8 and Table 8 in Appendix I.

7. To consider the capital rollovers of £2,027,970, as 
detailed in Table 8 in Appendix I for approval.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report sets out the revenue and capital outturn position for 2017/18.

1.2 Whilst the report refers to “underspends”, this actually consists of two quite 
separate issues; underspends against expenditure budgets, and additional 
income compared to budget.  The net effect is an underspend against the 
agreed Council budget.

1.3 This report shows that o
[...]
 Horton, Cabinet Member 
for Housing and Safer Communities

SMT Leads Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer and Emma Wiggins, 
Director of Regeneration

Head of Service Anne Adams, Head of Property Services 

Lead Officers Anne Adams, Head of Property Services and Roxanne 
Sheppard, Housing Options Manager 

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendation That Cabinet approves a proposal to take forward the 
option to convert 17/17A Station Street, Sittingbourne to 
temporary homeless accommodation with a further report 
to Cabinet prior to the allocation of funding and award of 
contract.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the options for the future of 17/17A Station 
Street and to recommend that Cabinet agrees to take forward a proposal to convert 
the building to temporary homeless accommodation.  Any decision to allocate funds 
for the conversion of the building and the award of the contract will be the subject of a 
separate report in due course.

2 Background

2.1 17/17A Station Street is owned by the Council and was previously occupied by 
Citizens Advice Swale.  When CAS transferred their operations to Swale House in 
January 2018 the building became vacant.

2.2 Since then, various options for the building have been explored and a feasibility study 
was commissioned to provide layout plans and budget costs for a conversion to 
residential use.

2.3 The building was originally constructed as a dwelling and then converted to office use. 
As demand for office use in that location is low, the building ideally lends itself to 
conversion back to residential.

Page 103

Agenda Item 11



3 Proposals

3.1 The feasibility report concluded that residential conversion would be the most viable 
future use for the building.  A planning application for change of use from office to 
residential will be required and given the lack of demand for such offices in this 
location and the residential nature of the surro
[...]
ure as per council policy.

7 Appendices

None

8 Background Papers

None 

Page 110



Cabinet Meeting
Meeting Date 11 July 2018

Report Title Landholdings Review - Sale of Land at Oak Road, 
Murston

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Anne Adams, Head of Property Services

Lead Officer Kent Parker, Estates Surveyor

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open with restricted appendix

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations 1. That the Council agrees in principle to dispose of the 
freehold of the site by to a preferred purchaser as set out 
in Appendix II
2. That the Head of Property Services in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance be 
authorised to finalise the terms and the Head of Legal 
Services be authorised to complete the necessary legal 
formalities in due course.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 As part of the Council’s Income Generation review work has been undertaken on 
a number of sites. The objectives being to release sites for development where 
this is considered appropriate and generate capital receipts for the Council.

1.2 The purpose of this report is to obtain approval for the freehold sale to a preferred 
purchaser of the Council owned site (as shown on the attached plan Appendix I) as a 
potential building plot.

1.3 As part of the Landholdings Review the site is considered to have development 
potential and disposal is recommended.

2 Background

2.1 The site is surplus land retained by the Council following the transfer of the 
housing stock to Swale Housing Association in 1990. 

Page 111

Agenda Item 14



2.2 The site was considered as part of the Council’s recent landholdings review. The 
site is located to the rear of former Council flats and adjacent to the new housing 
development at Great East Hall.

2.3 Following the review by DHA Planning the site was considered to have
[...]
Play Area

7

3

12

42 to 48

2

2

28

1
4

 to
 3

0

22

1 to 23

44.16

Scale: 1:1.250

metres

0

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Swale Borough Council Strategic Air Quality Action Plan
	Final - AppII_PDRC_Comments_v2Final
	Final - AppIII_Extract_AQMeasures

	6 Cabinet's response to recommendations of Scrutiny Committee's review of Development Management
	7 Use of Affordable Housing Commuted Sum
	8 Reactive and Planned Term Maintenance Contract - Award of Contract
	9 Swale Economic Regeneration Framework
	Final - Appendix I Swale Regeneration Framework 2018 FINAL
	Final - Economic Regeneration Appendix II Consultation responses (2)

	10 Financial Management Report - Outturn 2017/18
	Final - Appendix I Financial Cabinet Outturn Booklet 2017 2018

	11 17/17A Station Street, Sittingbourne - Options for Future Use
	12 Staying Put Contractor Framework Agreement
	14 Landholdings Review - Sale of Land at Oak Road, Murston
	Final - Appendix I - Oak Road Murston (3)

	16 Exempt Appendix - Landholdings Review - Sale of Land at Oak Road, Murston



Minutes of the meeting


- 107 -
Published on Monday 16 July 2018

Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from Tuesday 24 July 2018

CABINET

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, - Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 11 July 2018 from 7.00pm - 
8.20pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Alan Horton, 
Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman, in-the-Chair) and David Simmons.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Anne Adams, Tracey Beattie, Philippa Davies, Patricia 
Narebor, Donna Price, Mark Radford, Nick Vickers, Rebecca Walker and Steve 
Wilcock.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Monique Bonney, Mike Henderson and John 
Wright.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Sarah Aldridge and Bowles.

104 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

105 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 May 2018 (Minute Nos. 29 – 41) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

106 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

PART B MINUTES FOR DECISION BY CABINET

107 SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL STRATEGIC AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN 

Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs

Cabinet considered the report of the Mid Kent Environmental Health Manager and 
the above Cabinet Member which provided an update on progress made on the 
Swale Borough Council Strategic Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) 2018-2022.

The Cabinet Member advised that the report was part of the ‘journey’ of the AQAP 
and it identified data that had been collected.  A more substantial report would be 
issued in Autumn 2018.

The Mid Kent Environmental Health Manager explained that air quality was a very 
important issue for Swale Borough Council (SBC), and officers had been working 
hard on the Action Plan.  She drew attention to Appendix I which set-out a summary 



Cabinet 11 July 2018 

- 108 -

of the findings.  She added that it was important to include traffic flow data that was 
likely to be generated with the addition of housing, as set-out within the Local Plan.

In response to a question regarding NOx emissions, and the lack of information on 
particulates, the Environmental Protection Team Leader explained that there was 
no evidence of any exceedance of particulates in the Borough, whereas there was 
exceedance of NOx emissions.  The Member also asked for further information on 
how the consultation, on a very specialised, technical subject was to be carried out.  
The Cabinet Member explained that consultation would be carried on each of the 
five AQAPs in the Borough, and it was hoped to combine all five into one strategic 
plan.

Discussion ensued and the following points were raised: there was a link between 
air quality and health conditions; welcomed the report; the Council had a duty to 
ensure pollution issues did not worsen; it was critical that base-line figures were 
accurate when looking at emission predictions to enable good quality data; new 
developments needed to be taken into consideration; there needed to be an 
evidence base on everything the Council carried out in relation to pollution; quality 
data was critical; and would like to see more funding and urgency going forward.

In response, the Cabinet Member acknowledged the limited legal powers the 
Council had, and the importance of not making the issues worse and to, in fact, 
ensure that matters were improved.  He agreed to provide a written response on 
evidence in support of the figures noted for the Newington Air Quality Management 
Area (AQMA).  The Cabinet Member welcomed the long list of comments received 
from the Policy Development and Review Committee (PDRC), and confirmed that, 
where possible, a majority of these would be taken ‘on board’ by the Council.  The 
Environmental Team Leader further explained that the consultants had based their 
conclusion on the evidence they had so far.  Additional traffic data would be 
available in the next few weeks, and this would give a more accurate view of the 
traffic modelling.

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted.

108 CABINET'S RESPONSE TO RECOMMENDATIONS OF SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE'S REVIEW OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

Cabinet Member for Planning

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Planning Services and the above 
Cabinet Member which set-out the Cabinet responses to the Scrutiny Committee 
recommendations following the Development Management Review.

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted.



Cabinet 11 July 2018 

- 109 -

109 USE OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING COMMUTED SUM 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities

Cabinet considered the report of the Strategic Housing and Health Manager and the 
above Cabinet Member, which set out the option of a £180,000 commuted sum to 
Optivo Housing Association, towards the cost of delivering affordable housing on 
two Council-owned sites.

The Cabinet Member referred to paragraphs 1.1 and 2.3 in the report and explained 
that there was no spend-by date for the money, and there was very little opportunity 
to do anything else with the two sites, as adjacent land was owned by Optivo.

A Member welcomed the report, and another Member asked the Cabinet Member 
how he arrived at the figures set out in paragraph 3.2 of the report.  The Cabinet 
Member responded by saying that this was what the Council and Optivo had 
thought was the optimum arrangement to get the best use of the money.  The 
Strategic Housing and Health Manager explained that the detail had been provided 
by Optivo, and it was double-checked with them, that they could deliver this amount 
of housing.

A Member considered the report did not include the full facts of the overall 
transaction between the Council and Optivo.  The Cabinet Member explained the 
process that had taken place, as noted in the report, and looked forward to the 
scheme going forward.

Resolved:

(1) That the allocation of £180,000 commuted sum to Optivo Housing 
Association towards the costs of delivering affordable housing on two 
Council owned sites at Evergreen Close, Iwade and Colegates Close, Oare be 
approved.

110 REACTIVE AND PLANNED TERM MAINTENANCE CONTRACT - AWARD OF 
CONTRACT 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Property Services and the above 
Cabinet Member, which sought approval from Cabinet to delegate the decision to 
award the contract for Planned and Reactive Term Maintenance to the Head of 
Property Services in Consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance and the Chief Financial Officer.

The Cabinet Member explained that the current contract expired at the end of 
September 2018, and the next contract would commence on 1 October 2018.

Resolved:

(1) That the decision to award the contract for Planned and Reactive Term 
Maintenance from 1 October 2018 for an initial period of three years be 



Cabinet 11 July 2018 

- 110 -

delegated to the Head of Property Services in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Performance and the Chief Financial Officer.

111 SWALE ECONOMIC REGENERATION FRAMEWORK 

Cabinet Member for Regeneration

Cabinet considered the report of the Economy and Community Services Manager 
and the above Cabinet Member which set-out the revised draft of a new Economic 
Regeneration Framework for adoption.

The Cabinet Member acknowledged the input that the PDRC had made to the 
Framework at their meeting on 10 May 2018.

Discussion ensued and the following points were made:  further work was needed 
on the ‘Enhance Skills’ section; reference needed to be made to Further Education 
facilities in other parts of the Borough, not just Sittingbourne; work needed to be 
done with employers and apprentice providers to drive the development of 
apprenticeships; regeneration of the three town centres should be included 
throughout the document; the Sittingbourne Hub needed to be included in the 
Foreword; and the document needed to be more consistent in its wording.

The Cabinet Member responded by stating that all three town centres, plus the rural 
areas, were included in the Introduction.  He added that consideration of 
apprenticeship options had been included within the document.

Resolved:

(1)  That the revised Swale Economic Regeneration Framework 2018-2021 
be adopted.

112 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT - OUTTURN 2017/18 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer and the above Cabinet 
Member which set out the revenue and capital outturn position for 2017/18.

The Cabinet Member drew attention to a small amendment on page 101 of the 
report.  He explained that the £92,100 listed as a capital rollover request, should be 
revenue rollover from the revenue reserves.   The Cabinet Member congratulated 
the Finance Team on their recent ‘Team of the Year’ award.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities welcomed the above 
amendment, and also noted that the limited amount of borrowing for the 
Sittingbourne Town Centre Project had been managed well, which he considered 
indicated that the strategy was working.

Discussion ensued and the following points were made:  welcomed the proposed 
improvements to Oare Gunpowder Works, but £8,000 was not enough; hoped that 
Faversham Swimming Pool would benefit from funding assistance, as part of the 



Cabinet 11 July 2018 

- 111 -

£50,000 rolled-over for leisure centres; needed to get the balance right between 
setting the budget and underspends; and the Sittingbourne Town Centre 
Regeneration Scheme appeared to be getting more expensive than was expected

The Cabinet Member responded by stating that it was always the case that some 
areas would make savings, whilst others overspent.  He considered the budget 
setting to be correct, and explained that officers looked for savings without effecting 
the quality of service.  He noted the comments regarding Faversham Swimming 
Pool.

The Chief Financial Officer reminded Members that in terms of the Sittingbourne 
Town Centre Regeneration Scheme , the contract with the Spirit of Sittingbourne 
was a fixed sum.

The Chief Financial Officer, Financial Services Manager and the Finance Team 
were thanked for the work they had carried out.

Resolved:

(1) That  the gross revenue underspend on services of £829,000 be noted.
(2) That the revenue service rollovers of £571,660 and the setting up of new 
reserves as set out in Table 3 in Appendix I be approved.
(3) That the revenue service bids of £288,060, as set out in Table 4 in 
Appendix I be approved.
(4) That the Performance Fund and the Regeneration Fund be topped up by 
£300,000 each, and the Communities Fund by £75,000, from the General Fund 
and the Business Rates Volatility Reserve (for Regeneration Fund and 
Communities Fund).
(5) That the allocation of uncommitted underspend to reserve funds be 
delegated to the Chief Financial Officer.
(6) That the capital expenditure of £11,491,000, as detailed in paragraph 8 
and Table 8 in Appendix I be noted.
(7) That the capital rollovers of £2,027,970, as detailed in Table 8 in 
Appendix I be approved.

113 17/17A STATION STREET, SITTINGBOURNE - OPTIONS FOR FUTURE USE 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance and Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Safer Communities

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Property Services and the above 
Cabinet Members which set-out the options for the future of 17/17a Station Street, 
Sittingbourne.

Discussion ensued and the following points were made:  needed to know the value 
of the site; this proposal would result in a negative impact on Station Street, with the 
regeneration improvements being so close; a regeneration plan was needed for the 
whole town centre; the proposal limited future options on Station Street; and it did 
not fit in with the street scene.



Cabinet 11 July 2018 

- 112 -

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities clarified that the report was not 
actually making the final decision on the property, but would be getting consultants 
to look at the feasibility of the scheme.  He advised that further details on the 
financial side of the scheme were not necessary at this stage.

Resolved:

(1) That the proposal to take forward the option to convert 17/17a Station 
Street, Sittingbourne to temporary homeless accommodation be approved, 
with a further report to Cabinet prior to the allocation of funding and award of 
contract.

114 STAYING PUT CONTRACTOR FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities

Cabinet considered the report which sought approval to extend the existing Staying 
Put Contractor Framework Agreement for a period of two years from 1 October 
2018 until 30 September 2020.

The Cabinet Member explained that the contract had worked very well, and he 
welcomed the extension for a further two years, up to September 2020.

Resolved:

(1) That the Staying Put Contract Framework Agreement be extended for a 
period of two years from 1 October 2018 until 30 September 2020.

115 MINUTES OF THE SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD MEETING HELD 
ON 25 JUNE 2018 

Cabinet considered the recommendations from the Swale Joint Transportation 
Board meeting held on 25 June 2018.

Resolved:

(1) That the recommendations in Minute Nos. 78, 79 and 80 be noted.

116 LANDHOLDINGS REVIEW - SALE OF LAND AT OAK ROAD, MURSTON 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Property Services and the above 
Cabinet Member which sought approval for the freehold sale to a preferred 
purchaser of the Council-owned site as a potential building plot.

The Cabinet Member stated that this was an excellent opportunity to sell the site 
and it was beneficial in many ways.

The Vice-Chairman in-the-Chair drew attention to the exempt paper and the need to 
exclude the press and public if Members wished to discuss the contents of it.



Cabinet 11 July 2018 

- 113 -

Discussion ensued including the pros and cons of selling the land with or without 
planning permission.

Resolved:

(1) That the principle to dispose of the freehold of the site to a preferred 
purchaser be agreed.
(2) That the Head of Property Services in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Performance be authorised to finalise the terms and 
the Head of Legal Services be authorised to complete the necessary legal 
formalities in due course.

117 EXEMPT APPENDIX - LANDHOLDINGS REVIEW - SALE OF LAND AT OAK 
ROAD, MURSTON 

There was no discussion on this item, therefore the resolution to exclude the press 
and public was not passed.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


